LAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
October 21, 2021

Meeting called to order at 6:04 PM by Doug Ozvath,

A oA R R e K o R R Rk Rk ok ok ok okl o o R Rk sk sk R ok R R R R o kR Ok ok sk s ok ok o o sk ok Sk ok e ook ok o o o ok o oK ok oK oK K oK K

Executive Session was held from 5:00 P.M. until 6:04 PM to discuss personnel and litigation.

Present Absent
Roll Call
Kevin Johnson X
Donald Nevills X
John Vitulio X
Doug Ozvath X
Jim Cerqua X

Administration/Professional
Ryan Potts, Superintendent
Jim Hannan, P.E,, Finance Director
Joe Dalfonso, Solicitor
John Moury, KLH Engineers

Citizens Comments

None

ok ok ok A ok ok ARk ok K ok o koK R ok ok ok ok Kok sk K ok K K R K ok ok ok sk R ok sk ol ok ok ok stk ok koK ok 3k R K ok sk o ok K ok R Kk i oK R ok oK e sk oK oK K K K K 0K Kok

John Vitullo moved, and Jim Cerqua seconded the motion to approve the minutes from the September
16, 2021, Board Meeting. The motion carried 5-0.

Don Nevills moved, and Jim Cerqua seconded the motion to approve the paying of the bilis from
September 17, 2021, to October 21, 202%. The motion carried 5-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Don Nevills seconded the motion to approve the Year-to-Date Income Statements
for Treatment and Collections. The motion carried 5-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve Collection System Billing
Summary. The motion carried 5-0.




Jim Cerqua moved, and John Vitullo seconded the motion to approve a resolution to formally request
Community Development Block Grant funds from the Allegheny County Economic Development
Department in the amount of $104,330.00. Motion carried 5-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Jim Cerqua seconded the motion to approve pay Application 1 to Sanitary Sewer
Replacement Contract CD-46-3.12.16 to Jet Jack, Inc. in the amount of $32,460.89. Motion carried 5-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Jim Cerqua seconded the motion to approve pay Application 2 to Sanitary Sewer
Replacement Contract CD-46-3.12.16 to Jet Jack, Inc. in the amount of $21,182.46. Motion carried 5-0.

Jim Cerqua moved, and Don Nevills seconded the motion to approve the request submitted by John
Mowry of KLH Engineers for Requisition #366-B in the amount of $3,099.41. Motion carried 5-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Jim Cerqua seconded the motion approving the adoption of a resolution
authorizing the incurring of indebtedness by the Authority through the issuance of its Sewer Revenue
Bonds (“Bonds”) for the purposes of (i) financing the advance refunding of all or a portion of the
Authority’'s Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series A of 2012 and Series B of 2012, and (ii) paying costs of issuing,
and insuring, the Bonds; authorizing the execution of a supplemental indenture and other necessary
documents; appointing certain professionals; authorizing the sale of the Bonds through an acceptable
proposal for the purchase of the Bonds; directing certain actions of officers; and making certain other
covenants and provisions in respect of the Bonds. Motion carried 5-0.

Don Nevills moved, and John Vitullo seconded the motion to adjourn at 6:29 PM. Motion carried 5-0.

7" SECRETARY



CLAINTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORETY
BOARD OF BIRECTORS
Regular Monthly Meeting
Thursday October 21, 2021
5:00 P.M.
AGHENIDA

Roll Cali and Pledge of Allegiance

1. Comments from the Public

i

a.

%N O s w

a.

Approval of Minutes

Motion to approve the minutes from the Regular Board Meeting of September 16, 2021.

Motion to approve the bills

Motion to approve the Year-to-Date Income Statements for both Treatment and Collectton.
Motion to approve Collection System Billing Summary.

Finance Report

Collection & Operation Report

Engineer’s Report

Motion to approve the resolution to formally request Community Development Block Grant Funds
from the Allegheny County Economic Development Department in the amount of $104,330.00.
Motion to pay Application 1 to Sanitary Sewer Replacement Contract CD-46-3.12.16 to Jet Jack,
Inc. in the amount of $32,460.89

Motion to pay Application 2 to Sanitary Sewer Replacement Contract CD-46-3,12.16 to Jet Jack,
Inc. in the amount of $21,182.46,

Approval of request submitted by John Mowry of KLH, for Requisition #366B in the amount of
$3,099.41.

9, Solicitor's Report

a.

Motian approving the adoption of a resolution authorizing the Incurring of indebtedness by the
Authority through the issuance of its Sewer Revenue Bonds {“Bonds”) for the purposes of (i)
financing the advance refunding of all or a portion of the Authority's Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series
A of 2012 and Series B of 2012, and (ii} paying costs of issuing, and insuring, the Bonds; authorizing
the execution of a supplemental indenture and other necessary documents; appointing certain
professionals; authorizing the sale of the Bonds through an acceptable proposal for the purchase
of the Bonds; directing certain actions of officers; and making certain other covenants and
provisions in respect of the Bonds.

10. New Business

11, Qld Business
a.

Discussion of the potential to install a microgrid to provide electric to the Wastewater Treatment
Plant

Motion to Adjourn




10/21/21 at 08:20:41.68

CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Sep 17, 2021 to Oct 21, 2021

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date,

Page: 1

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
8258 9/18/21 DUQUESNE LIGHT  10310-G 23,365.84
8259 10/1/21  A&H EQUIPMENT 10310-G 2,401.33
8260 10/1/21 AIR TECHNOLOGIE  10310-G 7,990.20
8261 10/1/21 American Society of  10310-G 90.00
8262 10/1/21 CertaSite, LLC 10310-G 467.51
8263 10/1/21 CINTAS 10310-G 163.33
8264 10/1/21° ~ COLUMBIA GAS OF  10310-G 26.03
8265 10/1/21 COMCAST BUSINES  10310-G 466.22
8266 10/1/21 COUNTY HAULING 10310-G 29,912.78
8267 10/1/21 CRAWFORD ELLEN  10310-G 799.04
8268 10/1/21 DE LAGE LANDENF  10310-G 110.00
8269 10/1/21 DODARQO, MATTA & 10310-G 9,316.00
8270 10/1/21 DT Development 10310-G 3,000.00
8271 1011721 FAGAN SANITARY S  10310-G 286.44
8272 10/1/21 First National Bank 10310-G 3,109.51
8273 10/1/21 FISHER SCIENTIFIC 10310-G 21422
8274 1011721 FS SOLUTIONS 10310-G 37913
8275 10/1/21 GATEWAY ENGINE  10310-G 330.49
8276 10/1/21 GRAINGER 10310-G 11.69
8277 10/1/21 HACH COMPANY 10310-G 272.57
8278 10/1/21 HENDERSON PEST  10310-G 90.00
8279 10/1/21 HOME DEPOT 10310-G 197.80
8280 101421 KINZUA ENVIRONM  10310-G 1,133.41
8281 10/1/21 LINK COMPUTER C  10310-G 1,317.69
8282 10/1/21 M & B Window Clean 10310-G 250.00
8283 10/1/21 Madison National Life  10310-G 1,571.65
8284 10/1/21 PaAAEL 10310-G 500.00
8285 10/1/21  PEOPLES NATURAL 10310-G 59,79
8286 10/1/21 SHILOH SERVICE, |  10310-G 700.00
8287 10/1/21 USA BLUE BOOK 10310-G 145.84
8288 10/1/21  VERIZON WIRELES  10310-G 217.09
8289 10/1/21 WEBB'S SERVICE G 10310-G 148.00




10/21/21 at 08:20:41.79

CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Sep 17, 2021 to Oct 21, 2021

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 2

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
8290 10/1/21  WEX BANK 1037{0-6 1,839.77
8291 10121 W.PW.P.CA, 10310-G 100.00
8292 10/1/21 PA RURAL WATER  10310-G 400.00
8293 10/5/21 POSTMASTER 10310-G 10,000.00
8294 10/21/21  AIRGAS USA, LLC 10310-G 171.55
8295 10/21/21  ALL PRO PITTSBUR  10310-G 200.00
8296 10/21/21  AMERICAN WATER ~ 10310-G 2,130.00
8297 10/24/21  AQUAFILTER FRES 10310-G 163.55
8298 10/21/21  Boxer LLC 10310-G 940.00
B299 10/21/21 C. GREGG BOYCE  10310-G 800.00
8300 10/21/121  CINTAS 10310-G 215.37
8301 10/21/21 COLUMBIA GAS OF 10310-G 33.86
8302 10/21/21  COMCAST 10310-G 1,538.18
8303 10/21/21  COMMONWEALTH 10310-G 850.00
§304 10/21/21 COUNTY HAULING  10310-G 3160392
8305 10/21/21 DE LAGE LANDENF 10310-G 115.80
8306 10/21/21  DRNACH ENVIRON  10310-G 25,489.00
8307 10/21/21  DUQUESNE LIGHT 10310-G 21,108.94
8308 10/21/21 ELIZABETH ELECTR 10310-G 113.04
8309 10/21/21  FAGAN SANITARY S  10310-G 104.00
8310 10/21/21  FAYETTE PARTS SE  10310-G 201.98
8311 10/21/21 FAYETTE WASTEL  10310-G 108.50
8312 10/21/21  First National Bank 10310-G 3,109.51
8313 10/21/21  FNB Commercial Cre  10310-G 1,198.81
8314 10/21/21  GRAINGER 10310-G 285,24
8315 10/21/21  HENWIL CORPORA  10310-G 6,437.70
8316 10/21/21  HORIZON 10310-G 295.00
8317 10/21/21 iEH AUTO PARTS LL 10310-G 91.85
8318 10/21/21  Jefferson Hills Borou  10310-G 140,461.07
8319 10/21/21  Jelly's Garage Door  10310-G 850.00
8320 10/24/21  JET JACK INGC, 10310-G 53,643.35
8321 10/21/21  KIMBALL MIDWEST  10310-G 113.88




10/21/21 at 08:20:41.85

For the Period From Sep 17, 2021 to Oct 21, 2021

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

CMA
MEETING Check Register

Page: 3

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
8322 10/21/21  KLH ENGINEERS, IN  10310-G o 7,794.30
8323 10/21/21  Madison National Life 10310-G 323.97
8324 10/21/21  Matheson Tri-Gas Inc  10310-G 83.76
8325 10/21/21  MEIT 10310-G 26,405.66
8326 10/21/21  Mission Communicati  10310-G 910.80
8327 10/21/21  MODEL UNIFORMS  10310-G 478.36

8328 10/21/21  MONONGAHELA VA  10310-G 106.00
8329 10/21/21 NICKOLFC.H SANITA  10310-G 450.00
8330 10/21/21 NSl Solutions, Inc. 10310-G 74.00
8331 10/21/21  PA AMERICAN WAT  10310-G 3,096.63
8332 10/21/21  PASTORE PLUMBIN  10310-G 3,200.00
8333 10/21/21 PEOPLES NATURAL 10310-G 59.77
8334 10/21/21 PETERS CREEK SA  10310-G 154,629.97
8335 10/21/21  Picneer Research 10310-G 716.24
8336 10/2121  PRECISION COPY P 10310-G 273.97
8337 10/21/21 RC WALTER & SON  10310-G 61.44
8338 10/21/21 RED LION RESTAU  10310-G 50.00
8339‘ 10/21/21 RONDINELLI, DEBC  10310-G 400.00
8340 10/21/21 SAMS CLUB 10310-G 169.87
8341 10/21/21  SEAN SMITH 10310-G 146.65
8342 10/21/21  SOUTH PARK TOW  10310-G 32,021.72
8343 10/21/21  STEEL CITY CONTA  10310-G 3,179.75
8344 10/21/21  UNISAFE 10310-G 539.67
8345 10/21/21  Univar Solutions USA  10310-G 2,615.99
8346 10/21/21  US Asset Manageme 10310-G 265.11
8347 10/21/21  Web-Makeovers 10310-G 150.00
Total

631,950.60




Page: |
CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
WWTP Budget to Actual
For the Nine Months Ending September 30, 2021
Percent of Year 75.00% (9 months / 12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining Percent
Actual Budget Amount  Expended
Revenues
Clairton Collecti/Debt Service $ 89381547 3 1,191,016.00 297,200,533 75.05
Jefferson Hills Debt Service 696,086.91 928,116.00 232,029.09 75.00
Petersan WWTP Debt Service 600,487.02 800,649.00 200,161.98 75.00
South Park Debt Service 108,246.18 114,319.00 6,072.82 94.69
Total Debt Service Revenues 2,298.635,58 3,034,100.00 735,464.42 75.76
Clairton Collec/Operation/Main 653,816.00 1,078,920.00 425,104.00 60.60
Jefferson Hills Operation/Main 625,064.00 1,071,840.00 446,776.00 58.32
Petersan Operation/Maint - 787,144.00 " 1,114,220,00 "327.076.00 7065
South Park Operation/Maint 151,902.00 233,720.00 §1,818.00 64,99
Total Consumption Revenues 2,217,926.00 3,498,700.00 1,280,774.00 63.39
Other Revenue
Sludge Acceptance 157,687.90 150,000.00 (7,687.90) 105.13
Miscellaneous Income 0.45 0.00 (0.45) 0.00
Collection Office Rent .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00
Interest Income 4,714.66 20,000.00 15,285.34 23.57
Investment Interest (31,123.13) 30,000.00 61,123.13 (103,74)
Capacity Fees 31,551.00 50,000.00 18,449.00 63.10
Total Other Revenues 162,830.88 262,000.00 99,169,12 62.15
Total Revenues $ 4,679,.392.46  § 6,794,800.00 2,115,407.54 68.87
Expenses
Office Expenses $ 929106 § 15,400.00 6,108.94 60.33
Treatment Supplies & Chemicals 66,817.13 102,500.00 35,682.87 65.19
Treatment Sludge Disposal 243,973.04 300,000,00 56.026.96 81.32
Flow Monitoring Data & Fees 109,334,770 134,480.00 25,145.30 81.30
Equipment 18,363.75 380,148.00 361,784.25 4.83
Maintenance & Repair 42,400.87 103,200,00 60,799.13 41.09
Vehicle Expense 6,208.89 9,000.00 2,791.11 68.99
Utilities 256,810.96 350,900.00 94,089.04 73.19
Wages & Taxes 649,982.31 903,986.00 254,003.69 71.90
Employee Benefits 240),896.32 390,824.00 149.927.68 61.64
Conference & Memberships 6,272.95 26,000.00 19,727.05 24,13
Professional Services 213,361.58 249,900.00 36,538.42 8538
Insurance 77,173.00 57,000,00 {20,173.00) 135.39
Total Operating Expenses 1,940,886.56 3,023,338.00 1,082,451.44 64.20
Total Debt Payments
Series B Bond Interest Expense 989,550.00 1,979,100.00 989,550.00 50,00
Series B Bond Principal 0.00 1,085,000,00 1,085,000.00 0.00
Debt Service Coverage - 10% 0.00 306,562.00 306,562.00 0.00
Total Debt Payments 989,550.00 3,370,662.00 2,381,112.00 2636
Total Expenses 2,930,436.56 6,394,000,00 3,463,563 .44 45.83
Over/Under Budget $ 1,748,95590 §% 400,800.00 (1,348,155.90) 436.37

For Management Purposes Only




Revenues

Residential Flat Rate
Commerical Flat Rate
Alleg Housing Flat Rate
Schoo! Flat Rate

LSS Fiat Rate

Total Debt Service Revenues
‘Total Consumption Revenues
Total Consumption Revenues

CTH Consumption Revenues
CTH Debt Service Revenues

CTH Penalty and Interest

Total Century Townhomes

Other Revenue

Penalty

Dye Test Fees - Plumber
Dye Test - Application Fees
Lien Letter Fees

NSF Fees

Posting Fees -Terminations $20

Magistrate & Legal Fees
Notice Fee - $15
Interest income

Prior Sewage Fee

Total Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Expenses

Office Expenses

Billing Expense

Collection System Supplies
Equipment

Maintenance & Repair
Vehicle Expense

Utilities

Wages & Taxes

Employee Benefits
Conference & Memberships
Professional Services
Insurance

WWTP Treatment Charges

Total Operating Expenses

Total Debt Payments
Debt Pmt City of Clairton

CMA

Year to Date Income Sfatement
Coliection Budget to Actual

For the Nine Months Ending September 30, 2021

Percent of Year 75.00% (9 months /12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining
Actual Budget Amount
750,964.90 § 1,658,400.00 907,435.10
109,616.54 178,000,00 68,383.46
86,400,00 115,200.00 28,800.00
16,200.00 21,600.00 5,400.00
644,850.00 859,800.00 214,950.00
1,608,031.44 2,833,000,00 1,224,968.56
1932,406.04 1,300,000.00 367,593.96
932,406.04 § 1,300,000.00 367,593.96
000 $ 0.00 0.00
119,700.00 0.00 (119,700.00)
0.00 0.00 0.00
119,700.00 0.00 {119,700.00)
93,124.33 120,000.00 26,875.47
(3,725.00) 0.00 3,725.00
4,380.00 3,000.00 {1,380.00})
3,450.00 2,500.00 (950.00)
147.00 300.00 153.00
56,369.97 45,000.00 {11,369.97)
(531.00) 300.00 831.00
{205.00) 4,000.00 4,205.00
0.3 1,500.00 1,500.13
3,590.67 500,00 (3,090.67)
156,601.04 177,160.00 20,498.96
2,816,738.52  § 4,310,100.00 1,493,361.48
5.997.81 $ 6,500.00 502.19
33,828.92 66,000.00 32,171.08
16,463.23 37,300.00 20.,836.77
19,751.94 40,500.00 20,748.06
12,888.37 105,000.00 92,111.63
11,373.56 17,500.00 6,126.44
18,649.46 28,320.00 9,670.54
226,834.75 309,600.00 §2,765.25
94,106,34 173,248.00 79.141.66
709.91 16,000.00 15,290.09
06,084.28 231.,500.00 165,415,772
33,075.00 67,000,00 33,925.00
871,260.00 1,191,016.00 319,756.00
1,411,023.57 2,289,484,00 878,460.43
305,803.44 407,738.00 101,934.56

For Management Purposes Only

Percent

Expended

4528
61.58
75.00
75.00
75.00

56.76
71.72

71.72

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

77.60
0.00
146.00
138.00
49.00
125.27
(177.00)
(5.13)
(0.01)
718.13

88.43

65.35

9227
51.26
44.14
48.77
12.27
64.99
65.85
73.27
3432

4.44
28.55
49.37
73.15

61.63

75.00

Page: 1




Debt Pmt (full bond)
Debt Service Coverage - 10%
Debt Pmt WWTP Transfers

Total Debt Payments

Total Expenses

Over/Under Budget

S

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
Collection Budget to Actual
For the Nine Months Ending September 30, 2021
Percent of Year 75.00% (9 months /12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining
Actual Budget Amount
396,571.86 528,762.00 132,190.14
0.00 52,809.00 52,809.00
893,815.47 1,191,754.00 297,938.53
1,596,190.77 2,181,063.00 584,872.23
3,007,214.34 4,470,547.00 1,463,332.66
(190475.82) 8 (160.44700)  30,02882

For Management Purposes Only

Page: 2

Percent

Expended
75,00
0.00
75.00

73.18

67.27

BREL Y




Operating Accounts

10320-T
10330-C

10311-G
10310-G

EN-WWTP Depository
FN-Collection Depository
FN-Payroll
FN-Disbursements

Reserved Accounts

10331-C
10322-T

~10321=T -

10333-C
10332-T

FN-Collection City Pmits
FN-OPEB

- EFN-WWTP Capacity & Capital Im-

Collection Capital mprovement
WWTP Debt Coverage

Total FNB Accounts

Trustee Accounts

10200-C
10200-T
10220-T
10221-T

WE Series A - Construction
WF - Series B - Construction
WF - Debt Service

WF - Debt Service Reserve

Total Trustee Accounts

Grand Total

CMA
Cash Account Monthly Summary
As of September 30, 2021

Beginning Depaosits Disbursements
Balance

6,297,768.55 § 26896072 5 (412,040.85)

4,165,515.73 325,333.78 (236,047.64)
82,328.46 81,928.40 (80,488.35)
114,924.70 134,999.96 (134,999.96)
394,047.15 33,978.16 0.00
499,869.83 73.95 0.00

2,427,59883 7 - 3,695.36 S 000

1,216,357.23 0.00 0.00
78,717.49 11.65 0.00

Ending Balance

6,154,688.42
4254801 87
83,768.51
114,924.70

428,025.31
499,943.78
©2,431,294:19
1,216,357.23
78,729.14

15,277,127.97 § 84898198 § (863,576.80)

15,262,533.15

3.06 8 0.00 § 0.00 3.06
474,930.77 4.06 (4,676.00) 470,258.83
1,783,240.02 297,206.72 0.00 2,080,446.74
2,981,372.87 0.00 0.00 2,981,372.87
5,239,546.72 & 29721078 § (4.676.00) 5,532,081.50
20,516,674.69 § 1,146,192.76  § (868,252.30) 20,794,614.65




PS eSS ET-
0
00°D00°LT-
€2 T0Z-
00T-
56467
LOLYb
6T°L05'S
0

ST IEREDT

£9°509°992-
9T-
00°089TL-
81°908T-
0
89°G8R08-
9E'78671-
St'595'68-
00T~
00055°T-
00°050°8-

53d909y Y paIsnIpy  spunjad m«:_._onwm_n_

-4

(== eliallclolcisi -]

pPEEIIPY

95°0CT
0

0

0

0
T8y

Stvs
0
0
0

o0 o o000 o000

o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

S9°2€0°06C- sidia3ay jel0]
0 0 0 00 OvE’S
o 0D 0 0
o 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 oSt
0 -0 ¢ 0
o 0 0 00°598"y
0 0 0 5T
SPUNJIY SWN0ISIQ  F59a9IU] swBwisnipy
0 ' 7890’8 80'THEy £8°602-
0 .0 0 0
0 o 0 0
0 . S0 06 0
0 z00 0 0
0 ' 9E0ISS  8T'EOLT 0
0 fopT99 6S°8€ET 0
0 . 00T69'T TEBERT £8°602-
0 ¢ STBEP'T S99 0
0 b 0 0
0 0 0 0
FTEES I Sejeusd  SHRWISNpY

sodiely

B9'E6E'96T
9T
00°059'TL
00°008T
0
VT SPErS
TYrESRCT
70664701
00'00E'ET
00°085'T
000508
sadie)

Adewnuans Fuijjig WaisA$ uoa)o)

OV E68'LT0T
TZ651°062-
95°0ZT

0

Q

789048

80 THrY
LT'0ET'S
89°6¥9'S6Z
0£+00'v20T

S|e10] 93] JaMag
VIND IUN0dsi] pund Afuaug Jejog

2oUefeg JUALIN)
sidianay

51d]s09y paisnipy
spunjay
$1UnoasIq
153133

salj|euad
spuawsnipy
sadiey)

2oue|eg uIpu3 snolAlld
Aewwng Jamas

winoosig pund A1au3 Jepjog

$3ue|eg JUNOIIE 1O PO ASUDW A0 HNOJJE JO 14O Asuoy Andniyueg

IaoN uenbuyaqg AeQ-0T

324 uQ uang

334 J0O wIn] Ja1ep)
SHO INYS - 334 Juigsoy
294 4SN

uondusaq

S|e10] SIGeADIDY JOMaS

33ILON

994 de] ||elsuiay 1218
uQuIng

..I.OE._ nj

150d

234 4SN

EEILY=H

134 J3Mas§

ad.ey) s8esn 1e14 uoPB(|0) PajIIG

ey 1e|4 JaMas S5

2)ey 1el4 JBMas Jooyds
saoue|eq JoLigd

1BY 1Bl J3MBIS |e[JUapISTY
212y 1B]4 J2MIS JBIDIBWILLOY
UQ[123]|0D) J2MaS PR3N
218y 1B]4 SAWOH umo] Anjuady
(paay) 1814 Buisnoy Ausyds|y
(31AM) 3e13 Buisnoy AuayBa)ly
uondingIg

4550

4SS

4OIud

4534

4NOD

amnoo

AYLND

ATV

4TIV

ERITVETS
SIYEAIRIDY JOMBS
Bul||ig 19Mas TZ0T Joquisidas




Report of the Finance Director — October 21, 2021
Century Townhomes — A mediation session was held in our offices on July 9, 2021. Nothing new to report.

Upstream Communities: We sent out the Maher Duessel report and the calculation indicating the credit amounts
to all communities. We have received comments from PCSA on January 11 extolling their interpretation of the
Treatment Agreement especially Appendix B to the Treatment Agreement. Checks have been distributed to lefferson
Hills and South Park. PCSA has deducted from our invoice what they believe is owed to them in violation of our
Treatment Agreement. We have calculated the refund for the 2018 and 2019 years and have had preliminary
discussions with the solicitor on how to proceed. We have submitted the checks for the 2018 and 20189 years. We
recelved a response from Peters Creek and are preparing a response, Since we have completed the 2020 Audit, we
have received a final of the Maher Duesse! report on the agreed upon procedures for 2020 so we can allocate any

- overage-to-the-parties of the Treatment-Agreement:-Payment to the upstream communities-are included in -~

today’s bills for payment.

Delinquent Accounts shutoffs — In September we sent out 200, 10- day delinquent notices, 94 properties were
posted for shutoff, and 16 accounts were sent over to the water company for shut off and 10 were shut off.

Payment Plans — Due to the coronavirus, per the direction of the Board, the CMA has issued 92 payment plans since
3/29/2021. The total amount owed is $104,377.29. Of the 92 plans 7 have been paid in full and approximately 30%
of the monies owed have been paid, mostly as the initial down payment. 12 customers have not kept their plan and
have been sent over for shutoff. As of 10/10/2021 we have a total of 53 payment plans. There have been 20
payment plans deleted due to non-payment. Approximately 49% of the amount due has been paid.

Collections Crew Management and Reporting — The September 2021 report has been sent to you.
$Energy Fund ~ In September, the fund processed 0 applications, approved 0.

PennVest — Representatives of CMA, KLH Engineers, Peters Creek Sanitary Authority, Jefferson Hills Borough met
with PennVest on June 26, 2019, for a preapplication meeting. Authority and engineer staff have been assembling
the PennVest Loan application per the direction of the Board. There was a motion passed in January to proceed with
the PennVest funding option. Due to the much higher than expected bids on Phase |l PennVest has given the CMA
an extension on their financing. We anticipate rebidding the project in the last quarter of 2021. We have submitted
additional information to PennVest to change the amount borrowed and change the requirement related to the
City of Clairton note. The initial request to PennVest has been denied however the PennVest staff is reconsidering
it for consideration. l

Phase il Bidding — A mandatory Prebid meeting was held on June 8, 2021, at 9:00 AM. The bids for Phase Il were
opened on July 12, 2021. All bids were rejected at the July 15, 2021, Board meeting. It is anticipated that the project
will be rebid in November.

Grants. Nothing new to report.




Jim Hannan

From: Manager <Manager@cityofclairton.com>

Sent; Monday, October 18, 2021 11:30 AM

To: Jjimcergua@aol.com; Don; winediver@verizon.net; jmvito@comcast.net

Ce: Mayor; Lee; Denise Jehnson-Clemmons; Richard Ford; rkurta001@comcast.net; Gabriel,

Deran J; Deron Gabriel; 'hjbbm816@roadrunner.com’; Gary Matta;

jimhannancma@comcast.net; John Mowry; kevijohso54@yahoo.com
Subject: AAPPOINTMENT OF KEVIN L, JOHNSON TO THE CMA BOARD
Attachments: 20211018 OATH OF OFFICE pdf

This e-mail is to certify that the City Council of the City of Clairton at
""a public meeting held on Tuesday, October 12, 2021 appointed Mr.
Kevin L. Johnson to the Board of the Clairton Municipal Authority to
fill the vacancy created by the resignation of Mr. Nick Nickolich. His
appointment is effective immediately.

Mr. Johnson was sworn in on October 16™, 2021 by Mayor Richard L.
Lattanzi. A copy of the Oath of Office is attached.

Mr. Johnson’s contact information is as follows:

Mr. Kevil L. Johnson

137 Pennsylvania Avenue
Clairton, Pa. 15025
412-983-6451
KevijohnsoS4@vahoo.com




COLLECTION AND OPERATION REPORT OCTOBER 2021:

« We received our 2nd draft of our NPDES permit, this draft now includes testing of CSO
#10 (bypass for overflow at plant Phase 2)

» As per the letter from the DEP, | posted the public notice for the NPDES permit. It needs
to be posted at the front gate for 30 days.

e Results from grit test, from the aeration tanks, show about 5-7% coke

o Duperon is still working on the perf screen, they are doing some fine tuning. Working
on getting to run the screens overnight then over weekend before turning over to us.

« Minor vehicle accident 10-20-21 on East Drive no injuries. Qur vehicle was rear ended.
Both of our employees were sent for a drug test.

¢ " PortVue Plumbing and KLH are working onsite plan for make-up air units and
placement of units

» Started training with Utility Cloud for build out of new program. | am requesting to
purchase 4 iPads or tablets plus WiFI for the garage/office building or plant wide if
possible,




L H

S, R
ERCSINEERE, [RC

CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
Consulting Engineer's Report
October 21, 2021

ACTIVE ITEMS

Phase I Upgrade Project

“Currently we are working with the Authority, Solicitor, and PennVest to fund the project.

Headwaorks and Pump Station HVAC

KLH is awaiting submittals. Equipment is expected in early March.

U Litigati

KLH has been working with the Solicitor on the litigation with the upstream communities,

Golden Gate Phase 1l

Per the LTCP, Golden Gate unauthorized discharges were to be eliminated by September 1, 2019,
Golden Gate Phase | has been completed; Phase [I remains. Design is complete. The Phase 11 project
cost is estimated to be $300,000. The PA Small Water and Sewer Grant application has been denied.

'DBG Year 46

The CMA has been awarded a 65% construction cost grant for the repair of Level 5 defects
throughout the sewer system (2 CIPP lining, 2 open cut). Construction is underway, CMA has
decided to remove the Walnut Avenue repair from the Contract since additional grant funding is not
available. Pay Application No. 1 in the amount of $32,460.89, and Pay Application No. 2 in the
amount of $21,182.46, were submitted for work completed to date. KLH has reviewed and
recommends payment. All work is complete, A change order will be provided to remove the Walnut
Avenue repair and close out the Contract.

CDBG Year 47

CDBG Year 47 application was accepted. The total cost of the project is estimated at $164,000.
There is a grant in the amount of $95,371, leaving a local share of $69,000. KLH is working with the
COG on bidding documents.

273-01_GE Report Oclober 2021 .coo




CDBG Year 48

Pre-application was submitted to repair five (5) Level 5 defect sewers. Total project cost estimate is
$179,557.85. The requested grant funding is $104,329.64.

2021 gmgrggngy. ngg{r Lontract

Bids were opened on July 13, There were two bidders on the contract. Plavchak Construction is
the apparent low bidder with a time and material total bid of $1,275.00. The contract has been
awarded to Plavchak Construction.

St : -g - ,S_c. . reet Lining & Restoration
CMA was contacted by PennDOT in regard to the final restoration for the State Street Lining

contract. The Solicitor is working with the Contractor to restore the open excavation pits and
asphalt restoration per PennDOT directive.

NPDES Permit Renewual

KLH is working with PaDEP on tlie permit renewal. DEP has commented on the LTCP schedule and
is requesting an updated schedule. KLH anticipates the LTCP schedule being written into the NPDES
permit renewal. Due to the collection system funds being fully expended, CMA does net have any
money to complete the collection system LTCP tasks. KLH is responding to DEP by extending the
completion dates on the collection system while we address the WWTP upgrades.

Capital Requisition

Requisition 366-B in the amount of $3,099.41 is presented for Board approval.

273-01_CE Reporl Oclober 2021.t0¢




- CONTRACTORS APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT - -

AFPLICATION NO.T 7

TOOWNER: PROJECT:
Sleal River Coundlt ol Govermmarts Sanltary Sewer Replanemen
1705 Mipla Sireet Clalrtors Municipa) Authority APPLICATION PERIOD: LIATA)
Homastead PA 15120
ARPLICATION DATEY odre42t
EROM CONTRACTOR: VIA ENGINBER:
Jut Jark o KLH Enginaara, inc
5020 Thowns Aun Road 173 Campblis Fun Road PROJECT NUMBERS! Endhﬁﬂ‘w 2003
Oakdafe, PA 15071 Pitsburgh, PA 18205 Conteaclar's: JET 2021-26

Cwnpi's CO46-3.12.16

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Sen v SMatIWG Sontinualion shesi{s)

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION
The sncersignad Costracior carties it (1] alf .
-mﬂmmmw Gmmm-buumummmladmm

mmm

1 ﬁ:mm. c:mnc‘r PRICE £ Si0e.3s0.00 ittt b o v Vo o plr Ao o % e
2. Nat chanpe by Change Crders 5 £0.00 ‘otharwise eoverad
) vy Appihlmbtf'mmm uﬁmrNMufwtmmmﬂdim,M
3, GURAENT CONTRAQT PRICE (Lina 1 &+ 2) s $108,340.00 pt.-“wnpt wuch as sire coiriad by & Borid scoaptalets jo Ownprin
d 5 \ - Dt LR, Li, sonny iolerasd or mm-mwm ﬂMemmdbmﬂs

4, TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE 3 $35,067,65 f :"‘;‘;"’ i el ot oot

{Column F on Frogreas Estimote)
5 RETAINAGE: GONT
™ 10 % of Wirk Completed { § 36067 88)= s 89,5606.77
b, 10 %% of Matersts Steted | § O)e 5 $o00 M Oale OO4ROT
o Totol Rmainags {Line 52 + Line 5b} I3 53,808,777
B, AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO RATE {Lino 4 - Lina 5a} § £32,480.80 ENGIN EER‘S CERTIFICATION

\Mccmlclf‘ le, based on Mnbwvsﬂwnwnuhmwﬁmmh
7, LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS {Line ® from priar Appilestion) 5 50.00 " T % poo ot 1 fre LA 0f e Erkon
8. AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION s 532,460,098 wuun-wmmmm--mummmu»-mhwmmmmm
¥, BALANGE TO FINISH CONTRACT (Line 3 - Line 4) s s7a28205  Comeal e the 13 onaes & of I tha AMOUNT CERTIFIED,
AMOUNT CERTIFIED % 32,450.89 ,

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY maum-mwmdmmi

Number Additions Dethicions ENGINEER;

Ww o)/

Tolls Thiy Coviikcai ia nof hopokabhe: Tha AMCUNT CERTIFIED i pueyebls onty e tis Cortrmcdor namesd hersin.
T Crwim
NoLC $0.00 mmmwmummmﬂmmmmmw i oF Conknacier




oo, Prograss Estimate __ .. _ . _ .

- - ----Bomractor's-Applica-tiun" CooT
For jcatiraci). Sanitary Sewse F Ciiion Apication Humber: 1
i T T o e—— Mt 2, 2021
L] B [ ] E F <]
iy Toia Towited Yoot | Tiacictommity | Premnny | T Yakoe i | Helane o Fiis
BCumgty) Ut | deeree | s et | | Er i Booye | SoRRMId | RiFB | TG o
Harw ) DantAgpacy ity | Beoed
& |0 SORQS PVC pipa foper bl -
[N 10 tF =415.00 F%150.001 Orxi]  STrodm) Ll Srosadt  BTeen{ -shssspo]
817 Sugdh 20 L S1%.00 537, 500.00 300 ESRT 00 Samsoos W% Suijscod
17 vipth 0 LF Suion 31,6001 ] ] 51,500,00
B Reltlais ool viye conecion 5 EA Sop.on 51,508 00n 51,500,008
T [ sacvtary sower ha watee curs CIRP Ening Fl] 1F S 1y 510,450 0 510,450,600
0 F5anitaty siviae it bher F4i1 LF LK) SIS bailos
B [Rstiateciint of cenica el in CIPR 5 EA | sarso0 &2 70 5297500
F [ Sanitwry savend haavy dauning 75 LF S 51, 1) §1, 1000
G 1 dismator precest manbche (09 V), lema, cove: L) =Y SEA00.08 72,0000 Zod  S0000mf 2441 S1.00000)  BOo| 11,0000
H 14 ldmalur proeid iy bad faver 8 VF) Hd vF 000 43,200 10,00 S22000{ E-RFl R LY ST OO
[ 30 BY 1000 oineel e 1,000 o S0 11400W  Sme o)
F | Parkly lolrnthay « ksphat 18 8 S 495004 Hg7] 2,650 ¢5] sa S255a4y Sl Erks EH
i {Dfiveway asphatt 19 s 80 Ks8.00] SHm
L | St gorestie 1 ay K155.00 $1.38000 Ao
M | Drivewa- concraty 10 5Y Stas oo 51,4000
H o | Oy« oravi ] 5t oLt ] 10000y
O | Dvtveway - heed it &Y A0 520000
P | Sredt Dackit w5 oy 500 sazieel 1A K3, 520 1120 IMNE  40TIR
| Preconsituciion GOTV ] 13 150 sears ool 412 TP M 4Tavd
H  [Popcoticion GOTY 3 \F 2140 LT ]
8 Esporslory stk 1 EA $500.00 $t.008.00 Yo, 500 ) 10 EROQLG S
T kit Fbis oF rviibrknd wiiities a EA 750K 1,500,004
U | Fenthe conteol ] EA | 8126000 3125000 ]
v |Ead 500 \F S4,00 oo o] ST Snoum| 40
W | Mbatalion ! LS 00 52,0000}
Tty S15H, 350 00 SaDerey S050f  Smbaiar] MmN [ SRS

o it e

:
H
i
P
v




_ GONTRACTORS APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT . . _ S e et s e

TO OWNER: PROJECT: . APPLiCATION NO H 2
Staet Rivar:Councll of Governments Sanfiary Sewer Replacement
1706 Mapla Street Clalrton Munlelpal Authority APPLICATION PERIOD: 8/24-9/20
Hoinestead PA 15120
APPLICATION DATE: o021
FROM CONTHACTOR: VIA ENGINEER:
Jak Jaok Ine KLH Engineers, Ire
5020 Thoms Run Boad 8173 Campbells Aun Road PROJECT NUMBERS;  Engineer’s! 2020-03
Oakdale, P4 15071 Pittsburgh, PA 16205 Contiactor's! JET 22128
. Obmer's: CD46-3.12.16
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT CONTHACTOR'S CERTIFICATION
Saelhe atfached cortinuation sheet{s) mwmm«nﬁumman fous i o 0 ’lrurnO:xrm
ancount Conitmct pplled ounl o discharge Contrac
1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE §  $108,350,00 Wark “:'m”“,d &%;;ﬁ;;w "”“3;.;"'?"’;“ e
chah Change Orders. X dauw:nk nuiena and equipment incormporaled in o oRtvatwisy OF GOVl |
2. Net ge by ' § 30.00 Sor Paymet.-wil pass o Qwner ot me of prymant Sree and dlear of sl Lians, securty
3. CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE (Line 12 2) $ $106,350.00  intorestn sod ancumbrances {sxeplt sich ab 4t covered by & Bond accepiatie-io Owner
T G &ny-such Liens, securky infarest or shoumBrances); and [2) ak Woork covared iy’
4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE $ $563,643.35 Uiyt Wit rky nlerest or snelmérancas); and 19 2} elgtasatld
[Column ¥ on Progress Estimate)
5. RETABAGE: GONTRAGTOR:
a 0 % of Work Gompleted [ § 53643.38)= g $0.00 ;
b. 0 % of Materlals Stored { 30)= % 50,00 Date; Q9202021 .
e. Total Retainage (Line Sa + Line 5t E $0.00
6. AMOUNT ELIGHILE TQ DATE {Line 4 - Line 6¢) § $53,643.36
2 1 mmmwmconmmmm buadmm«wobsmmwmdamcmmthe
7, LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 trom prior Appllostion) $32,460.09 e B e ot i e Dagt of e €
8. AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION [ $21,18246  and belal lhs Work has progressed ne Indioated, s quaily of Ine: Work & 11 amawuh
3, BALANCE TO FINISH CONTRACT (Line 3 - Line 4) s T gsAvomes  Conbel Documents, and the Contractor s eniled k faymant in the AMOUNT GERTIFIED.
AMOUNT CERTIFIED § 2118245
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY i T s o T SR aphen A & o Aot
Nuimber Additions Deductions ENGINEER:

Totals This Gerhficata b not negoliable, Tha AMOLINT CERTIFIED | peysble. orty 1d the. nmirsciar pamed! barein,
q 5 |ssiancss,; papiti, st accoptance. of paymant ane wethou! praxsdice 1o sny fghis of the Owner or Conecher
Net Chang $0.00 under this Gontract ’




Progress Estimmate ' Contractor's Application
E’.ﬂ!’.’f‘i Serkary Sewas Fogkuemen] Clirton Mot Adhodly____ . _. P Y

\ppl u.—i...r ol -
Appheadion Panstk 82420 Appcrion Diste: Augiz! 23, 2021
A B ¢ o & ¥ 5
— .
[ENE T oy MM Toal Yalir eatonnn Y Finish
BOUINY| Lok | UniPke | awyeas [CKr T eV | To Ouen T | Sommledand | 41 )
ot Mo Ouscripion oot D)
A [0 STE-35 BYG pipdt {onen T)
-4 dapthi w LF FAET ) $1,150.00 srob ST05.00  670.00%]  -8585.00)
81 deph 280 LF 1500 [ 597,000.00f o) $4050.000  10TTR(  $IAS0.00
12 depth 10 LE @0 54,800,00, #1,600.00
B |Heirestsle Salral wye conmudctions 5 Ea 300,00 $3,500,00] $1,600.001
G |B"samlary swwm bt water cLrid GIPP kong 25 F 34,00 S10450.000 e 1073880 262.60) $10730.004  102.76%) 426,301
D [SanBary sawet pre-boes 28 LF 51.00 wisol 292,60 $282.60] b2 50| 5282600 10276%) -s7.84
E  |Pokmibimenant of bervide tarsis i CIFP [ Ex 347600 1227500 5.00) 32,975,004 5.00 BEATE 00 100,00%] 62,04
F [Sarvary sewiv haavy chsning 275 LE 54,00 51,100,001 26200 5113040 ore60] $1,49040 109 79N -530,40)
G (4" dhneler pracast miwhole (0-4'VF), ltame, oover 4 EA 55,500,00 SZ2,000.001 2.0 stiooooel 5000 &t,600.00
H o (4 s piacaint manhile biitel {over 8'VE) 18 vE $200.00 £3,200,001 82,120.00{  BARSY $1,080 00}
1 |Yaed- grass 30 B 10,00 $300:001 232,00 5233000 1110.00%)  -53,050,00
G [Paeking lvmadway - asphad o By 500 4,650,001 bE47 $2,060.15)  b1.52% 42,099 85|
| fovewmy - bsphat 10 sY 325,00 350,004 3250001
L [ Sklawnik - conorete n sy $128.00 1,450,004 $1,360,004
W [Oriveway - conorets 0 8Y $139.00 $1,450,00] §1,350.00
N |Oriveway - gravol 10 5y LIEE] $100.00 $100.004
O |[Driveway - bk 1a 8y 520,00 $200.001 $200,004
B |Sedatt bkl 275 oy $38.00 $9;625.00} 112:00] SOHZL00] oA, 55,706.00)
Q  [Prcomsirucon COTY 575 iF 1,50 3882, 50y 275.008 ] $412800  AT.03% $450,004
R |Postl-caminehon COTV 875 LF S50 Kég2s0l  2mE 428,50 26260y $422.50)  49,15%) 458,607
S |Exploasony extavition ] EA $500.00 51,000,001 1,001 S500.00F  BDA0% 5:00.00]
T jMesiuiod or Unmerked sklities 2 EA $750.00 $1,800.00
U Jrratic control i A4 51,260,008 $1,250,00) 050 $50.90) 0.50 saasanl A%
] ) L7 84.00 51,200.50] 120,80 S4B000 AN
W Motikzation 1 is £2,000.00 52,000,041 1,001 52,000, 00) A.00f £2,000000  100.00%
Tolals $108,350,00] $17,575.70] sn00]  $sae08 495i% £51,851,65




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

REQUISITION NUMBER 366-B

Date: October 21, 2021

TO: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee (the *“Trustee”)

E-Mail: Rose. Anne Camilo@wellsfarge.com
Peter.C. Hosfield@wellsfarpo com

-Qr-
T T T e
FROM: Clairton Municipal Authority (the “Borrower”)

Account No.: 48117303 (20128 CONSTRUCTION FUND)

Re; Draw From Construction Fund established under the Trust Indenture for the above-referenced
bonds dated as of August, 2012 (the “Indenture”)

The Authority hereby directs the Trustee to pay from the Authorities account within the Construction Fund
established under the [ndenture the following amount to the Payees listed below, and certifies that such obligations
in the stated amount have been incurred by the Authority and that each item thereof is a proper part of the Cost of
the Capital Addition and has not been paid, that there has not been filed with or served upon the Authority notice of
any lien, right to lien or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of any of the moneys
payable to any persons named in such requisition; that such requisition contains no items representing payment on
account of any retained percentage which the Authority is on the date of such certificate entitled to retain; that
neither the Authority nor any of its officers or members has received any discount, rebate, commission, fee,
proceeds from insurance ar other abatement which is not reflected on the requisition in connection with any such
expenditures or indebtedness; and that no part of any such item has been included in any pervious requisition for the
withdrawal of money from the Construction Fund.

273_Requisition 366-8_October 2021_JCM.dac




Item Payee

Number (Name & Address); Amount Purpose of Obligation
1. KI.H Engineers, Inc. $ 1,236.88 Headworks and Pump Station HVAC
5173 Campbells Run Road Invoice No, 66504

Pittsburgh, PA 15205

2. KLH Engineers, Inc. $ 426.00 Phase II Committee
5173 Campbells Run Road [nvoice No. 66503
e i e e Pittsbmgh’_PA_l_saos_____ e+ e — e - - — e o e
3. KLH Engineers, Inc. $ 198.00 WWTP Phase Il Upgrades
5173 Campbells Run Road Invoice No. 66507
Pitisburgh, PA 15205 .

KLHSubTotal §  1,860.88

4, US Asset Management $ 1,238.53 Third Quarter Fees
211 N. Whitfield Street
Suite 201
Pittsburgh, PA 15206

TOTAL ¢ 3,099.41

273_Requisitlon 366-B_Ostober 2021_JCM.doo




October 21, 2021
Requisition No. 366-B

Account No.: 48117303 2012B CONSTRUCTION FUND

Re: Draw From Construction Fund established under the Trust Indenture for the above-referenced bonds dated
as of August, 2012 (the “Indenture”)

The Authority hereby directs the Trustee to pay from the Authorities account within the Construction Fund
established under the Indenture the following amount to the Payees listed below, and certifies that such obligations
in the stated amount have been incurred by the Authority and that each item thereof is a proper part of the Cost of
the Capital Addition and has not been paid; that there has not been filed with or served upon the Authority notice of
any lien, right to lien or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of any of the moneys
payable to any persons named in such requisition; that such requisition contains no items representing payment on
account of any retained percentage which the Authority is on date of such certificate entitled to retain; that neither
the Authority nor any of its officers or members has received any discount, rebate, commission, fee, proceeds from
insurance or other abatement which is not reflected on the requisition in connection with any such expenditures or
indebtedness; and that no part of any such item has been included in any previous requisition for the withdrawal of
money from the Construction Fund.

o

CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY | . -/
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA| = { ¢ { j:‘ If
- /‘J_7 v ‘ / ,": .j // /r l"f' !{
w < [ I o Seadaces Ll
§ecr/e,tafy, AsSistant Secretary Chairmfn or Vice Chairmian
il

A, CONSULTING ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned. the duly appointed Consulting Engineer for the Clairton Municipal Authority,
Allegheny Counly, Pennsylvania (the “Authority”) hereby certify the following:

(a) I hereby approve the foregoing attached requisition of the Authority;

(b) The obligation listed to be paid on such requisition was properly incurred;

(c) The amount requisitioned is due and unpaid,

(d) Insofar as the payment is to be made for work, material, supplies, or equipment, the work has been

performed and the material, supplies or equipment have been installed in the project or have been delivered either at
the project site or at a proper place for fabrication, and are covered by the Builders’ Risk Insurance; and

(e) All work, material, supplies and equipment for which payment is to be made are, in the opinion of
the undersigned, in accordance with the plans and specifications.

WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand hereto this 21 day of October

KLH ENGINEERS, INC.

ENGINEER
W2 F’E-DEJEE';W-E \?—
o 4

/V SY L-
L .

AN oo

273_Requisition 366-B_October 2021_JCM.doc



< L H

ENGINEERS, INC

Clairton Municipal Authority Involee humber
1 North State Street Date
Clairton, PA 15025

66504
0913072021

Projact 273-143 HEADWORKS & PUMP
STATION HVAC MODIFICATIIONS

Professional Services through September 30, 2021

001 HVAC Modifications

Bllled

Hours Rate Amount

CHELSEA CRAIN 2.00 52.00 104.00

JOHN C. MOWRY 7.00 142.00 994.00

NICHOLAS J, ROSKO 1,00 112.00 112.00
Reimbursable Expenses

Billed

Amount

26.88

HVAC Modifications subfotal 1,236.88

Invoice total 1,236.88

5173 Campbells Run Road  Pitksburgh, PA 15208 Phone: 412.494,06810 Fax: 412.494.0424
www.klhengineers.com

info@klhengineers.com




< L
e —— A —

ENGINEERS, INC

Clairton Municipal Authority Invoice number 66603
1 North State Street Date 09/30/2021
Clairton, PA 16025

Project 273-140 PHASE 2 OVERSITE

COMMITTEE
Professional Serviges through September 30, 2021
001 Phase 2 Oversite Committee
Bliled
Hours Rate Amount
JOHN C, MOWRY 3.00 142.00 428.00
Phase 2 Qversite Committee subltotal 426,00
Invoice total 426.00

5173 Campbells RunRoad  Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Phona: 412.494,0810  Fox: 412,494,0426  info@khengineers.com
www.klhenglheers.com




< L H
. m

ENGINEERS, INC

Clairten Municipal Authority Invoice number 68507
1 North State Strest Date 08/30/2021
Clairlon, PA 15025

_ Project 273-124 WWTP PHASE It UPGRADES
Professional Setvices through September 30, 2021

007 Additional Design Services

Billed

Hours Rate Amount

JEFFREY M. MARCINK 0.50 112.00 56,00
JOHN C. MOWRY 1.00 142.00 142.00
Additlonal Design Services subtotal 168.00

Invoice total 188.00

5173 Camphbells Run Road  Pitisburgh, PA 15205 Phone: 4124940510 Fax: 412.494.0426  info@khengineers.com
www . klhengineers,.com




¥SSTET

s LTl = m/)c@\
3&52%0 A. mm@ ¥ 5eel

T69LPES'E

PSS

RWRSSESH MMM OTZR-TETTHF 24 60T8-1€TTIF °d
9p751 V4 ‘Ysingsiug 10T VS IS PIRUIIM N 112

OTT INTNADVNVIA LASSV S 1

: GWPT@\

FIIVAYd ONY 301d TVLOL

231 Juswadeneyy Apawend)
wnuue tad 9400510 B 69LFESE

[T0E-60 JO 5B UonRn[EA OffONIO]
1207 Jebendy p1yy pouad 3y 104

SHAA INFWHDVNVYW JO LNJWHLVLS
D77 uaweSeuryy 1955V SN

SZOSI Vd “wolIe)

PING NEIG YHON |

ﬁuﬂtd.m. Wiy Jupy

AAST Pund UOgINUSUI]) HOLID])
Greomny pdinungpy voruvl)

[Z0Z ‘¥ 12900




CONCURRING RESOLUTION

The purpose of the Resolution form is to have on record a statement confirming that the applicant has formally
requested CDBG funds, has designated an official to perform the required duties between the applicant and
Allegheny County Economic Development and has assured, where applicable, the provision of local matching
funds. In addition, the applicant will comply with all other provisions of the CDBG application.

Clairton Municipal Authority

Name of Operating Agency/Municipality
the filing of an application for CDBG funds with Allegheny County Economic Development.

wHEREAS. he —la@irton Municipal Authority %

Resolution of the authorizing

desirous of obtaining funds from Allegheny County Economic Development in the amount of $1 04,330.00

under the Federal Housing and Community Development Act of 1970, as amended. (CREG P

Clairton Municipal Authority

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the

does hereby formally request CDBG funds from Allegheny County Economic Development.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED. that the C'@irton Municipal Authority

designate An Lewis, Director - SRCOG 45 the official to file all applications, documents, and forms between
(Authorized Official)

the  Clairton Municipal Authority and Allegheny County Economic Development.

does hereby

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the =1ailtoN Municipal Authority

will assure, where applicable, the provision of the full local share of the project costs.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clairton MuniCipal AUthorlty

will assure, that the project will be awarded or under construction within 180 days after contractual execution.

opted this 21 dayof October 2021 byme Clairton Municipal Authority

Operating Agency/Municipality

C‘/&VLQ ) r/\-{& Chairman

Signature (Mlust #ot be salQe #s Authorized Official) Title

Douglas Ozvath

Printed Namé




RESOLUTION OF THE
CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
ADOPTED OCTOBER 21, 2021

WHEREAS, the Clairton Municipal Authority (the “Authority”) is a body corporate and politic
organized and existing under and pursuant to the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, particularly the
Municipality Authorities Act, as amended (53 Pa. C.S.A. § 5601 ef seq.) (the “Act”); and

WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by law, among other things, to acquire, hold, construct,
improve, maintain and operate a wastewater treatment and disposal system and to borrow money, to make
and issue negotiabic bonds and to secure payment of such bonds or any part thereof by pledge or deed-of-trust

—ofall-oranyofitsreceipts-and revenuesand to-make such-agreements with the purchasers or holdersof such

bonds or with others in connection with any such bonds, whether issued or to be issued, as the Authority shall,
subject to the provisions of the Act, deem advisable; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has previously issued $8,070,000.00, initial principal amount, of its Sewer
Revenue Bonds, Series A of 2012 (the “2012A Bonds™), under a Trust Indenture dated as of August 9, 2012
(the “Original Indenture”) between the Authority and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as trustee (the “Trustee”) for
the purpose of financing (1) the Acquisition Program (as defined in the Original Indenture); (2) capitalized
interest on the 2021A Bonds; (3) a debt service reserve fund; and (4) the costs of issuing and insuring the
2012A Bonds; and

WHEREAS, concurrent with the issuance of the 2012A Bonds, the Authority, pursuant to the
Original Indenture, previously issued $48,030,000.00, initial principal amount, of its Sewer Revenue Bonds,
Series B 0f 2012 (the “2012B Bonds” and together with the 2012A Bonds, the “2012 Bonds™) for the purpose
of financing (1) the Expansion Program (as defined in the Original Indenture): (2) the current refunding of its
Revenue Obligation Note, Series of 2010, issued in favor of PNC Bank, N.A ; (3) capitalized interest on the
2021B Bonds; (4) a debt service reserve fund; and (5) the costs of issuing and insuring the 2012B Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined that it is in its best interest and the best interests of its
customers to advance refund all or a portion of the 2012 Bonds in order to achieve debt service savings; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined that it would be advisable to issue its Sewer Revenue
Bonds (Federally Taxable), Refunding Series A of 2021 (the “Series A Bonds”), in an aggregate principal
amount not to exceed $8,500,000.00, to finance (i) the advance refunding of all or a portion of the outstanding
2012A Bonds, (ii) the funding of a deposit to the Debt Service Reserve Fund, if required, through either a
cash deposit or the acquisition of a surety bond insurance policy, and (iii) the costs of issuing (and, if
applicable, insuring) the Series A Bonds (collectively, the “Series A Project™); and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined that it would be advisable to issue its Sewer Revenue
Bonds (Federally Taxable), Refunding Series B of 2021 (the “Series B Bonds” and, together with the Series A
Bonds, the “2021 Bonds™), in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $49,500,000.00, to finance (i) the
advance refunding of all or a portion of the outstanding 2012B Bonds, (ii) the fundmg of a deposit to the Debt
Service Reserve Fund, if required, through either a cash deposit or the acquisition of a surety bond insurance
policy, and (iii) the costs of issuing (and, if applicable, insuring) the Series B Bonds (coliectively, the “Series
B Project” and, together with the Series A Project, the “Project”); and

231257422




WHEREAS the Authority will issue the 2021 Bonds pursuant to the Original Indenture, as
supplemented by a First Supplemental Trust Indenture (the “First Supplemental Indenture”, and, together
with the Original Indenture, the “Indenture™), from the Authority to the Trustee; and

WHEREAS, the Authority will negotiate a proposal (the “Bond Purchase Proposai”™) with Piper
Sandler & Co. (the “Underwriter”), for the purchase of the 2021 Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Authority wishes to authorize the execution and delivery of the Bond Purchase
Proposal and to authorize the transactions described therein, including without limitation the execution and
delivery by the Authority of the following instruments, agreements and documents (collectively, the “Bond
Documents™). (a) the First Supplemental Indenture; (b) the form of 2021 Bond provided in the First
Supplemental Indenture and conforming as to principal, interest and financial terms with the description
thereof in the Bond Purchase Proposal; {c) the preliminary Official Statement (the “Preliminary Official

Statement”) in respect of the 2021 Bonds; (d) the final Official Statement (the “Official Statement”) in respect
of the 2021 Bonds; (e) the commitment for one or more policies of municipal bond insurance or debt service
reserve fund municipal bond insurance (the “Bond Insurance Commitment”™), if applicable, issued to the
Authority by a municipal bond insurer acceptable to the Authority (“Bond Insurer”); (f) one or more escrow
deposit agreements with the Trustee, to provide for the advance refunding of all or a portion of the
outstanding 2012 Bonds; and (g) such certificates and undertakings of the Authority to be provided to the
Underwriter, the Trustee, the Bond Insurer and others related to the due execution and delivery of the Bond
Documents, the undertaking to comply with certain laws, and other related matters.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF THE CLAIRTON
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1 - Authorization of Bonds

The Authority does hereby authorize and direct, for the purpose of financing the costs of the Series A
Project, the issuance of its bonds designated “Clairton Municipal Authority, Sewer Revenue Bonds
(Federally Taxable), Refunding Series A of 20217, in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed
$8,500,000.00 for sale and delivery to the Underwriter, according to the terms and conditions of the Bond
Purchase Proposal, as approved by Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Authority and its solicitor. The
Authority does hereby authorize and direct, for the purpose of financing the costs of the Series B Project, the
issuance of its bonds to be designated “Clairton Municipal Authority, Sewer Revenue Bonds (Federally
Taxable), Refunding Series B of 20217, in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed $49,500,000.00 for
sale and delivery to the Underwriter, according to the terms and conditions of the Bond Purchase Proposal, as
approved by Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Authority and its solicitor. The 2021 Bonds will be issued
pursuant to the First Supplemental Indenture, the form of which has been prepared in draft form and
submitted to the Authority and its solicitor for their review. The 2021 Bonds, when issued, will be revenue
obligations of the Authority, payable solely from the receipts and revenues of the Authority received from its
operation of the Sewer System, as defined and described in the Indenture, and other funds pledged therefor.
The 2021 Bonds are authorized to be insured, as to the payment of principal and interest, by the Bond Insurer,
and if so insured, such Bond Insurer shall be selected pursuant to a request for proposals arranged by the
Underwriter and named in the Bond Purchase Proposal, pursuant to all the terms and conditions of the Bond
Insurance Commitment. The 2021 Bonds will be issued, sold and delivered for, and the proceeds thereof
applied to, the Project.

The Authority hereby authorizes and directs the proper officers of the Authority to execute and/or
attest the Bond Purchase Proposal and the Bond Documents. Further, the Authority does hereby authorize all
other actions necessary for the achievement of the Project, including the taking of all actions necessary to
effectuate the call for redemption of the 2012 Bonds to be so refunded.

2
231257422




The Authority hereby authorizes the sale of the 2021 Bonds to the Underwriter in accordance with the
terms of an “acceptable” Bond Purchase Proposal. For this purpose, an “acceptable” Bond Purchase Proposal
shall mean a contract or agreement: (i) compliant with prevailing industry standards and approved, as to form, by
Bond Counsel and by the Authority’s solicitor, executed and presented by the Underwriter, to purchase and
underwrite the 2021 Bonds at such interest rate or rates, at such a price, allowing for costs of issuance and upon
such other conventional terms and conditions not detrimental to the interests of the Authority, as shall produce
savings equal to at least $1,000,000.00.

The Authority hereby authorizes and directs the proper officers of the Authority to execute and/or
attest the Bond Purchase Proposal (as provided hereinabove) and the Bond Documents. Further, the
Authority does hereby authorize all other actions necessary for the achievement of the Project.

The preparation and distribution of the Preliminary Official Statement by the Underwriter is hereby

approved. The Preliminary Official Statement shall be “deemed final”, as of its date, for purposes ot SEC
Rule 15¢2-12, subject to the insertion of appropriate pricing and other changes to reflect the terms of the sale
of the 2021 Bonds as provided in the Bond Purchase Proposal. Upon preparation of a final Official
Statement, the Chairman or Vice-Chairman is hereby authorized and directed to execute the same with such
changes therein from the preliminary document as may be necessary, and the Underwriter is authorized to use
the Official Statement in connection with the sale of the 2021 Bonds.

The Authority hereby nominates and appoints the following persons, firms or corporations to their
named respective duties in connection with the issuance, sale and delivery of the 2021 Bonds: Dinsmore &
Shohl LLP - Bond Counsel; Piper Sandler & Co. - Underwriter; and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. - Trustee.

The Authority hereby authorizes payment, from a clearing fund to be established pursuant to the
Indenture, of all costs and expenses incurred in connection with the preparation, issnance and sale of the 2021
Bonds, as may be set forth in a settlement statement to be signed by any proper officer of the Authority.

No recourse under or upon any obligation, covenant or agreement made with respect io the 2021
Bonds may be had against any past, present or future member, officer or employee of the Authority or any
successor of the Authority under any rule of law, statute or constitutional provision, it being expressly agreed
and understood that all obligations relating to the 2021 Bonds are solely corporate obligations of the
Authority and that no personal liability whatsoever will be attached to, or be incurred by, such members,
officers or employees of the Authority or any successor of the Authority by reason of any obligation,
covenant or agreement relating to the 2021 Bonds

The Chairman or Vice-Chairman and the Secretary or Assistant Secretary, or their respective
successors, as before, are hereby authorized and directed to deliver the 2021 Bonds to the Trustee for
authentication and thereafter to the Underwriter upon receipt of the purchase price therefor. The Trustee and
its officers, as appropriate, are hereby authorized and directed to transfer and invest funds, to pay all
necessary, usual and proper costs of issuance of the 2021 Bonds, to execute and deliver certificates,
agreements and other documents and to do all other acts, upon the advice of counsel and/or request of the
Underwriter, as required under, or reasonably contemplated by the Indenture, the 2021 Bonds or the Bond
Purchase Proposal, or as may be reasonable and necessary to ensure a satisfactory settlement of the sale of the
2021 Bonds and a proper application of the proceeds to the Project, including the redemption of all or a
portion of the 2012 Bonds.

231257422




Section 2 ~ Reserved.

Section 3 - Incidental Action

Each officer of the Authority is authorized and directed to do all things necessary and propet to give
effect to the foregoing resolutions, to consummate the issuance of the 2021 Bonds and to comply with all laws
relating to the performance by the Authority in connection with its obligations under the Bond Documents.

Section 4 - Open Meeting

-The-Boeard-of-the-Autherity-hereby-finds-and-determines-that-all-formal-actions-relative-to-the
adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting, and that all deliberations of the Board, and of its
committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were in meetings open to the public and pursuant to
notice in compliance with applicable legal requirements.

Section 5-Rescission of Inconsistent Resolutions; Effective Date

The Board of the Authority hereby rescinds the bond authorizing resolutions adopted August 15,2019
and November 21, 2019, respectively. This Resolution will be effective immediately upon its adoption.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE [S [INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

23125742.2




Duly adopted by the Board of the Clairton Municipal Authority, in lawful session assembled on
October <1, 2021,

CLJé:lRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

[, %C? i’

Chalr an
ATTEST:
el ///_/J
il
/S/ecﬁf’ﬁ/
5

231257422



